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Introduction 

1. The Applicant contests the decision to declare him ineligible for the 

National Professional Officer (“NPO”) position at the NO-B level in the Civil 

Affairs Section (“CAS”) of the United Nations Peacekeeping Force in Cyprus 

(“UNFICYP”), advertised through Job Opening (“JO”) 8/2013 (“the Position”), 

and, therefore, to exclude him from the recruitment process. 

2. By way of remedies, he requests: 

a. His reassignment to a position in a United Nations office of his choice 

(in a family duty station), in the Professional category and in the 

occupational groups of Civil Affairs, Political Affairs or Information 

Analyst; 

b. Financial compensation for moral damages, reputation and integrity 

damages, as well as for the “deliberate attempt to prevent [his] career 

development”; 

c. Disciplinary action against those responsible for actions constituting 

“misconduct, abuse of authority and mismanagement”. 

Preliminary Matters 

3. The Respondent advised that a hearing on the merits was not necessary, 

whereas the Applicant requested a hearing. The part
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5. At the Tribunal’s request, the Respondent produced, ex parte, the report of 

an investigation conducted on alleged irregularities in the recruitment process for 

the Position. After reviewing it, the Tribunal concluded that it contained no 

additional information relevant to the matters under examination in the present 

case. In addition, the investigation report records a confidential investigation, and 

no managerial decision has yet been taken based on its findings. For these 

reasons, the report was not shared with the Applicant and the Tribunal will not 

take it into account. 

6. Each party produced additional documents at various stages of the 

pleadings; the non-filing party was given access and the opportunity to comment 

their contents. In his closing submissions, the Applicant produced three letters 

from managers in UNFICYP which, he alleges, tend to prove his involvement in a 

professional capacity with CAS. The Tribunal notes that these letters were not 

included in the Applicant’s original application or disclosed in subsequent 

pleadings. Having reviewed them, the Tribunal holds that they are not substantive 

proof of verifiable work experience in the relevant field, and that there is no need 

to seek comments from the Respondent, as they do not affect the outcome of this 

case. 

Facts 

7. 
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10. Mr. Cibor, Senior Political Adviser, UNFICYP, at the relevant time, with 
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15. Mr. Cibor testified that in response to the above, he told the CCPO that in 

light of the great interest in the two posts among local staff, it would be a pity not 

to give any of them a chance to compete. He therefore asked the CCPO to have 

another look at the list to see if at least one Greek-Cypriot and one Turkish-

Cypriot local staff member could be included, and mentioned the Applicant as one 

of two good internal candidates. He further told the Tribunal that he had worked 

with the Applicant a great deal, knew he had a university degree and thought he 

could perform well in the Position. Finally, he con
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20. Following her predecessor’s departure, Ms. Kaddoura took up the post of 

CCPO on 6 October 2013, becoming responsible for the Human Resources 

Management Section in the Mission. She told the Tribunal that on her second day 

on duty, the Hiring Manager came to see her to express her concerns that 

Mr. Cibor had influenced the selection of eligible candidates for the JO. 
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25. It also became apparent to Ms. Kaddoura that the JO had misstated the years 

of relevant work experience required for the Position. The Guidelines for 

Determination of Level and Step on Recruitment to the Professional Category and 

Above, issued by the Office of Human Resources Management (“OHRM”), 

required four years’ experience for such kind of positions. In Ms. Kaddoura’s 

view, this error had no impact on the Applicant’s eligibility as he did not reach 

either the three or the four years threshold. 

26. While the interview panel was considering its decision on the Position, 

Ms. Kaddoura advised it that the Applicant had been wrongly deemed eligible for 

the NBO post and should not be considered. Mr. Cibor told the Tribunal that he 

was amazed to hear this. He believed that on the pretext of meeting strict rules and 

regulations the best person for the job had not been selected. He raised his 

objections to the CMS, but did not challenge the decision and a Greek-Cypriot 

candidate who in his view had come second was recommended. 

27. On 23 October 2013, the Applicant was informed via email that his name 

would be removed from the list of eligible candidates for the Position’s 

recruitment process because, as a result of a mistake made by the Administration, 

he had been inadvertently ruled as eligible for the Position although he did not 

meet the minimum work experience requirement as stipulated in the JO. 

28. On 24 and 25 October 2013, the Applicant and Ms. Kaddoura exchanged 

emails about the reasons for the decision. On 28 October 2013, at Mr. Cibor’s 

request, Ms. Kaddoura met with the Applicant in the presence of the CMS, 

UNFICYP. At that meeting she reiterated that her predecessor was in error to find 

the Applicant eligible. 

29. Ms. Kaddoura noted that the Applicant’s work experience was mostly as an 

IT Assistant, whereas the Position was in Civil Affairs. The Applicant claimed 

that he had been technically cleared for posts in the Professional category on 

several occasions, but Ms. Kaddoura stated that the technical clearance system no 

longer applied and that his previous clearance(s) h



 



  Case No. UNDT/GVA/2014/026 

  Judgment No. UNDT/2015/042 

 

Page 9 of 29 

36. The Applicant gave evidence concerning his specific professional 

experience that he believes should have been taken into account in calculating his 

relevant work experience for the Position. 

37. He said that his experience as a Research Assistant and as a Press Attaché 

should have been treated as full-time work, and his tasks related to Civil Affairs in 

parallel to his IT work should also have been fully considered. Moreover, even if 

he were found to be slightly short of the required length of qualifying experience, 
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c. Did the Applicant have a legitimate expectation to participate in the 

competitive selection exercise? 

Parties’ submissions 

41. The Applicant’s principal contentions are: 

a. He was initially found by both the former CCPO and the Hiring 

Manager to meet the eligibility requirements; 

b. He holds both a Bachelor’s and a Master’s degree, and over five years 

of relevant experience, which is more than required by the JO. The 

following experience should have been counted towards the JO 

requirements: 

i. September 1996 to May 1998: full-time employment as a 

Programme Associate for a Non-Governmental Organiza
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c. According to the Manual for the Applicant on the Staff Selection 

System (Inspira), since August 2011, experience acquired at the GS-6 level 

and above is considered as professional experience. In 2008, he received 

technical clearance for several P-2 posts and served in UNIFIL as a Civil 

Affairs Officer at the P-2 level. The African Union-United Nations Mission 

in Darfur and UNMIL found that he met the eligibility criteria for Civil 

Affairs posts and similar occupational groups in the Professional category; 

d. The Administration never provided any explanations or rules 

governing the eligibility for National Professional Officers posts. The 

candidates’ eligibility screening is a process subject to interpretation and 

allowing a certain flexibility. Over the years, he has, successively and 

contradictorily, been found eligible and ineligible for different posts 

requiring essentially the same experience, which cannot but seriously 

undermine his trust in the fairness and consistency of the Administration’s 

assessment; 

e. The memorandum of the Assistant Secretary-General for Human 

Resources Management entitled Recent changes in the staffing procedures 

indicates that experience at the G-6 level should have been counted as 

relevant professional experience. The experience he acquired prior to 

completion of his academic degrees should also have been counted as 

professional experience. Only 50% of the Applicant’s working experience 

as a Research Associate was counted—despite being clearly stated as a 

full-time employment—without giving a reason or a legal basis for it; 

f. At the meeting of 28 October 2013, Ms. Kaddoura suggested the 

Applicant’s lateral move to CAS. According to the rules, the minimum 

working experience requirements for G-6 posts is seven years. 

Ms. Kaddoura considered the Applicant to be eligible, whereas she 

disqualified him for the NO-B post because, according to her, he did not 

possess the minimum working requirement of two years; 
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g. There is no such thing as borderline eligibility. From the moment the 

Applicant was found eligible and participated in the entire process, 

disqualifying him after the completion of the process is unlawful; 

h. Despite the discrepancies and errors purportedly found in the 
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b. 
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f. The Applicant was given credit for half of his experience as an intern 

with the Embassy of the Republic of Cyprus in Washington D.C. As an 

internship is considered to be a learning experience, this experience is 

counted only at 50%. This approach of proportionate crediting is also used 

in the calculation of level and step upon recruitment. The Applicant’s 

experience as Research Assistant was credited half, as his work was of 

academic nature (research for the purpose of a book to be written by his 

university professor) and was acquired while he was studying full-time; 

g. The experience in the Organization in the field of IT after completing 

his Master’s degree was not counted, as it was not relevant for Civil Affairs. 

While experience acquired in positions in the GS category at the GS-6 level 

and above may be counted as professional experience, it must be in the 

fields identified in the JO; 

h. The Applicant’s total relevant work experience acquired after his 

Bachelor’s degree was 14 and a half months, and that acquired after his 

Master’s degree was three months. Even if his experience as an Intern and 

Research Associate were counted in full, he would still not meet the 

minimum required; 

i. The Applicant was erroneously deemed to meet the minimum 

requirements of the JO. Upon discovery of this, it was incumbent on the 

Organization to remove him from further consideration. The Organization 

has a duty to correct any mistakes made in a selection process, and a 

legitimate interest in ensuring that only applicants meeting the minimum 

requirements compete for vacant positions. It is obliged to set aside from a 

recruitment process candidates who do not meet the minimum criteria. The 

fact that the error was discovered at a late stage of the procedure does not 

preclude the Organization from taking steps to rectify the error; 

j. The CCPO of the Mission was responsible for the screening process to 

determine if candidates met the minimum education and experience 

requirements; 
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k. The circumstances of the Applicant’s interview are irrelevant for the 

purpose of this case. He can have no expectation of being considered when 

he did not meet one of the required criteria; 

l. Having made a minimal showing that the Applicant’s candidature was 

given full and fair consideration, the presumption of regularity applies. The 

Applicant has not discharged his burden of proving through clear and 

convincing evidence that the contested decision is unlawful. The Applicant 

did not discharge his burden of demonstrating that the calculation of his 

professional experience was flawed. 

m. His technical clearance of P-2 Civil Affairs Officer positions in 2008 

does not establish that he me8wv38kY(C“BYx(r“yv,xx,y(e“]TLDykyyv888,I(8yx33y( “BxkvYFwF(i“kvx3YBIv888,I(n“wv8ww3w(c““BYxvYYI(e“BFYvyx8Yy( kvx3YIY3(t“kvx3YIY3(e“v38kY(C“Be“yv,3xx( “BywIv,wI(a“nce
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Consideration 

Issue 1. Were the rules followed correctly to assess relevant professional 

experience of the Applicant for the advertised JO? 

43. The legal framework for the selection of NPO posts is primarily contained 

in the Memorandum of the then Under-Secretary-General, Department of Field 

Support, entitled Delegation of Recruitment Authority and Responsibility for 

National Professional Officers, dated 13 October 2008 (“2008 Memorandum”). 

44. Although Administrative Instruction ST/AI/2010/3 (Staff Selection System), 

which applies to international staff recruitment, expressly excludes (in sec. 3.2(i)) 
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47. 
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51. As the head of the office, Ms. Kaddoura was vested with the authority to 

assess the eligibility of candidates for the Position. As the official responsible for 

ensuring the integrity of any recruitment process in the Mission, she had not only 

the power but also the duty to verify that the candidates’ eligibility had been 

correctly determined. 

52. The fact that the pre-screening phase of the procedure was conducted before 

Ms. Kaddoura took over the CCPO functions did not prevent her from further 

checking as she deemed necessary. As held in Gusarova: 

The Manual for the Recruiter on the Staff Selection System 
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60. However as previously mentioned, this email was issued on 27 February 

2014 and was not applicable at the time of the contested decision. Even assuming 

it was, the Tribunal is not convinced that it should be read as prescribing  
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65. In view of all the above, the Tribunal concludes that the rules were correctly 
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68. On the basis of this list, the Applicant claims more than five years of 

relevant professional experience, while Ms. Kaddoura’s calculation resulted in a 

total of 14.5 months after his Bachelor’s and three months after his Master’s 

degree. The difference between the two calculations arise because the 

Administration: 

a. Did not count experience previous to the completion of the 

Applicant’s Bachelor (i.e., work as Programme Associate for an NGO 

between September 1996 and May 1998); 

b. Credited the Applicant with 50% of his work as Research Associate 

and as Intern Press Attaché; 

c. Did not count any experience for the Applicant’s performance of Civil 

Affairs-related tasks in parallel to his official duties as IT Assistant in 

UNMIL and UNFICYP. 

69. The first of these differences in calculation was in line with the plain 

wording of the JO and with the OHRM guidelines applicable at the relevant time, 

as discussed in paras.  63 to  65 above. 

70. As to the second reason, Ms. Kaddoura explained in her testimony that she 

reduced by half the time the Applicant worked as a Research Associate because 

this experience was of an academic nature and, according to the Applicant’s own 

PHP, he was at the same time studying full-time. 

71. The Tribunal agrees that it is sensible to consider that one person cannot 

carry out two full-time activities simultaneously and, on these grounds, counting 

this professional experience as a part time job was logically justified. Similarly, 

the Applicant was credited 50% of the time spent as an intern Press Attaché in the 

Cyprus Embassy in the United States, on the grounds that internships, by 

definition, are a learning experience. As the Manual for the Hiring Manager on 

the Staff Selection SysteD)Z99()8?D)Z99HZ38X22?WF2(ZH(87HkFBXZ82IB(H(NO
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72. Lastly, as concerns the third reason, it is not sel
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82. The time gap between the notification to the Applicant of his removal from 

the process and the notification of analogous decisions to other candidates does 
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92. Cranfield 2013-UNAT-367 concerned a case where a staff member was 
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Conclusion 

96. In view of the foregoing, the Tribunal DECIDES: 

The application is rejected. 

(Signed) 

Judge Coral Shaw 

Dated this 27


